unauthorized interception or reception of communications between cellular radio telephones or between a cellular radio telephone
and a landline telephone in violation of Section 632.5, or communications between cordless telephones or between a cordless
telephone and a landline telephone in violation of Section 632.6, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500), by imprisonment in the a county jail not exceeding one year, or in the state prison, or by both that fine

and imprisonment. If the A person who has previously been convicted of a violation of violating this section, the person section
shall be punished by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), by imprisonment in the a county jail not exceeding one